

4 June 2015

Supply, installation and commissioning of a roll to roll (R2R) assembly tool for the integration of flexible printed electronics, bare die silicon and SMT components onto a flexible polymeric film.





The Centre for Process Innovation (CPI) uses applied knowledge in science and engineering combined with state of the art development facilities to enable our clients to develop, scale up and take new products and processes to market. We provide solutions for the pharma, food, chemical, energy, transportation and printable electronics markets.

CPI helps to develop and introduce the next generation of processes and products by reducing risk, reducing cost and increasing the speed of development programmes. We do this by bringing together unique, flexible assets with outstanding engineering talent and market knowledge supported by sustained public investment in our open innovation model.

We aim to improve the business performance of our clients by combining our unique asset base with market knowledge and technology understanding to develop, demonstrate and prototype commercially viable and technically robust products and processes. CPI works across a range of technology platforms that offer the largest potential impact on the future of manufacturing within our target markets. We provide process and product development facilities in printable electronics, industrial biotechnology, smart chemistry, anaerobic digestion and thermal technologies with the overall aim of creating lower waste, cleaner, more efficient and more economic products and processes. The major markets that use the outcomes of our work are: transportation, built environment, pharmaceuticals, personal care, materials production, electronics, food, energy, waste and lighting.

Contents

1	1 Invitation to Tender	4
2	2 Instructions to Tenderers	5
1	1 Confidentiality of Tenders / No Collusion	F
	2 Binding Offer	
	3 Qualifications	
	4 Incomplete Tenders	
	5 Performance	
	6 Enquiries	
	7 Variant Tender(s)	
	8 Prices	
	9 Value Added Tax (VAT)	
	10 Submission of Tenders	
	11 Tender Validity	
	12 Right to Accept Portion of Tender; Lowest or Any Tender	
	13 Conditions of Contract	
	14 Cancellation	
	15 Exclusion of Liability	
	16 Complaints	
3	3 Tender Specification	10
1	1 Scope and Specification	10
2	2 Response to Tender	10
3	3 Evaluation of Tenders	19
3	3 Contacts	
	A. Osalas I. I. Taras	
4	4 Contractual Terms	21
1	1 Contractual Terms	21
5	5 Binding Offer	
_	Deale attended	
De	Declaration	39
Αp	Appendix 1 – Economic and Financial Standing Se	elf Declaration46

1 Invitation to Tender

- You are invited by the Centre for Process Innovation Limited (from now on referred to as CPI) to submit a tender for the Supply, installation and commissioning of a roll to roll (R2R) assembly tool for the integration of flexible printed electronics, bare die silicon and SMT components onto a flexible polymeric film, at widths up to 400mm as described in the TENDER SPECIFICATION.
- 2. It is highly recommended that you <u>confirm your interest</u> in tendering for this piece of work on receipt of the Tender Documents. Confirming your interest in tendering for this piece of work can be done by email or in writing to the contact given in INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERER paragraph 10.3 below, but an expression of interest shall not of itself be a formal tender submission. Note that it is the Tenderer's responsibility to ensure that the contact details provided at this stage are correct and up to date throughout the tender process.
- 3. Please read all the documents listed in the BINDING OFFER and seek guidance from the named contacts as appropriate if you have any queries. Should you be successful, these documents and any subsequent correspondence between you and CPI will form a binding contract between you and CPI.
- 4. A full copy of the tender document, with the BINDING OFFER section complete, must be returned with your submission.
- 5. Technical information about this contract can be obtained through the contact as stated in the TENDER SPECIFICATION.
- 6. Throughout this document, the expressions "Tenderer", "You", "We" and "our" (as the context requires) refer to the legal person who wishes to contract with CPI, whether they are an individual, partnership, company, or any other valid legal entity in any jurisdiction, and such expressions do not refer to the individual who is completing this documentation on behalf of the Tenderer.
- 7. Note: This project is part funded by the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Competitive Programme

2 Instructions to Tenderers

1 Confidentiality of Tenders / No Collusion

- 1.1. All tender documents are PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL. All information concerning the tendering or performance of this contract is to be treated as highly confidential, and for the avoidance of doubt, all ownership and intellectual property rights concerning all aspects of this tender remain fully with CPI.
- 1.2. Please note the following requirements, any breach of which will invalidate your Tender:
 - 1.2.1. You must not tell anyone else, even approximately, what your tender price is or will be, before the date of contract award.
 - 1.2.2. You must not try to obtain any information about anyone else's tender or proposed tender before the date of contract award.
 - 1.2.3. You must not make any arrangements with another party about whether or not they should tender, or discuss details of Tender prices except where Tenderers are considering joint or team bids, which will be accepted providing all participants to the discussions surrounding the bid are clearly stated in the tender response.
 - 1.2.4. Tender documents must not be sent by email before the specified deadline as this will invalidate the tender.

2 Binding Offer

- 2.1. The BINDING OFFER must be completed, signed and submitted in accordance with these Instructions together with your detailed Response to Tender prepared in accordance with section 2 of the TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION "Response to Tender" below. All documents connected with the tender must be completed in English, fully priced in Pounds Sterling and totalled. The documents should either be typed or completed in ink.
- 2.2. There should be no unauthorised alterations or additions to any component of the tender documents. Prices etc. may be altered by striking through the incorrect figures and inserting the correct figures above them. All alterations must be initialled.

3 Qualifications

3.1. Tenders must be submitted in accordance with the tender documents. CPI may not consider any tender which is disqualified by any terms or conditions of contract submitted by you, or general reservations, however expressed.

4 Incomplete Tenders

4.1 CPI may not consider tenders that do not contain all information and particulars requested.

5 Performance

5.1 It should be clearly stated that performance and delivery of the goods and/or services offered in your Response to Tender will be in full compliance in terms of quality, time and completeness as specified in these documents. Time of delivery is of the essence. Where so specified in the TENDER SPECIFICATION it is a condition of the contract that you will provide any applicable performance bond, parent company guarantee or submit to any applicable escrow mechanism.

6 Enquiries

- 6.1 All requests for clarification or further information in respect of this Tender should be emailed to e-tendering@uk-cpi.com with the Tender reference number in the title of the email.
- 6.2 If CPI considers any question or request for clarification to be of material significance, both the question and the response will be communicated, in a suitably anonymous form, to all Potential Providers who have expressed an interest in the tender; or those that show an interest before the closing date of the tender.

7 Variant Tender(s)

- 7.1 CPI will only accept variant tenders (at its sole discretion) if they meet the minimum specification detailed in the TENDER SPECIFICATION (or in the absence of a defined minimum specification in the TENDER SPECIFICATION, meet and exceed all criteria of the TENDER SPECIFICATION).
- 7.2 Variant tenders will be evaluated against the published evaluation criteria.
- 7.3 Variant tenders submitted which do not meet the minimum specification detailed in the TENDER SPECIFICATION (or in the absence of a defined minimum specification in the TENDER SPECIFICATION, meet all criteria of the TENDER SPECIFICATION) will be deemed non compliant.

8 Prices

8.1 All unit rates and prices must be quoted in Pounds Sterling and decimal fractions of a

pound. There is no restriction on the number of decimal places, but the product of

multiplying the rate by the quantity must be expressed in Pounds Sterling and whole

Pence.

8.2 Your Tender Price or Rates **must** be fixed for the period of the contract.

9 Value Added Tax (VAT)

9.1 Tendered prices must exclude VAT. Where indicated VAT should be shown separately.

Invoices must show VAT separately.

10 Submission of Tenders

10.1 Three hard copies of your tender and proposals must be delivered no later than 12:00

Noon on, Friday 10 July 2015. One copy on CD* should be mailed at the same time. (*a

USB Memory Stick is acceptable in place of a CD)

10.2 Please be aware that we cannot accept tender submissions by e-mail. Please also note

that we cannot under any circumstances accept electronic copies of tenders in lieu of hard

copies.

10.3 Hard copies of Tenders must be sealed in an envelope clearly marked "TENDER

DOCUMENTS ENCLOSED" and the TITLE and NUMBER OF THE TENDER must be

identified on the envelope and returned to:

Confidential Tender Documents

For the Attention of Jena Robson

Centre for Process Innovation

Thomas Wright Way, NETPark

Sedgefield

TS21 3FG

Email: e-tendering@uk-cpi.com

- 10.4 CPI reserves the right to reject any tender received after the Tender Deadline for whatever reason. It is recommended that tenders be sent by registered post; recorded delivery service; Datapost or delivered by hand. The envelope, including the franking, and any associated paperwork delivered with the tender envelope must not identify the sender.
- 10.5 Please consider the environment, where possible we would appreciate double sided printing, the use of recycled or sustainably sourced paper and copies being bound with re-usable binders

11 Tender Validity

- 11.1 Tender(s) should remain open for acceptance for a minimum of 90 days from the Tender Deadline or for such other period as may be specified by CPI.
- 11.2 The contract shall be for a period as required for delivery of goods and/or services, plus meeting obligations for guarantee of performance, as detailed in the TENDER SPECIFICATION and unless terminated or extended by CPI.

12 Right to Accept Portion of Tender; Lowest or Any Tender

12.1 Unless stipulated otherwise by the Tenderer, CPI reserves the right to accept any part of the tender. CPI is not bound to accept the lowest tender, or any tender, or part thereof.

13 Conditions of Contract

- 13.1 CPI's terms and conditions or model contract (as set out in the CONTRACTUAL TERMS below) shall apply to the successful tender to the exclusion of any other terms and conditions, including but not limited to any terms which the Tenderer purports to apply to its supply of goods and/or services whether in the Response to Tender, or more generally, or otherwise in any way.
- 13.2 DO NOT SUBMIT A RESPONSE TO TENDER if you do not agree to provide the goods and/or services on the basis set out in paragraph 13.1 above. BY SUBMITTING A RESPONSE TO TENDER YOU ARE AGREEING TO PARAGRAPH 13.1 ABOVE and you agree by doing so that any contract or terms and conditions that you attach to your Response to Tender shall not apply to any goods and/or services supplied by you to CPI, if you are successful in your Tender bid.
- 13.3 Conditions of Contract Clarifications:

13.3.1. CPI understands that Tenderers may require further clarification of the Conditions of Contract and as such CPI can clarify any queries regarding the Conditions of Contract before the tender closing date. Any such clarifications should be emailed direct to e-tendering@uk-cpi.com with the Tender Number and Title detailed in the Subject line. Following receipt of a clarification, CPI will provide a response in the form of Q&A which will be distributed to all interested parties. Any such changes and/or clarifications specifically agreed by CPI as contractual changes will be incorporated into the final contract with the successful Tenderer.

13.3.2. Please note that CPI reserves the right to reject any such requests for changes to the Conditions of Contract.

14 Cancellation

14.1 CPI reserves the right to cancel or withdraw this Tender at any stage.

14.2 The award of this contract is subject to CPI receiving the funding to deliver this project

15 Exclusion of Liability

15.1 CPI shall not be held liable for any costs incurred in preparing or re-preparing your tender submissions.

16 Complaints

16.1 If you have a complaint or grievance regarding this procurement process please contact:

Louise Barker

Business Services Manager

Centre for Process Innovation

Wilton Centre, Wilton

Redcar

TS10 4RF

Email: louise.barker@uk-cpi.com
Telephone: +44 (0)1642 447275

3 Tender Specification

1 Scope and Specification

1.1 Scope of Contract

This tender is for the supply (including packing and delivery to the CPI National Centre of Printable Electronics at NETPark, Sedgefield, Co. Durham, UK), installation and commissioning of a roll to roll (R2R) assembly tool for the integration of flexible printed electronics, bare die silicon and SMT components onto a flexible polymeric film. The incoming substrate will have circuits pre-printed with a conductive ink. A separate tender will be issued for a compatible converting toolset.

The scope of supply of all equipment will include the supply, installation and commissioning of equipment, including any design work, packing, shipping, and training of users as required. Maintenance and the supply of consumables, spare and replacement parts is also to be included in the scope of this contract.

The equipment will be purchased by CPI. A hook up contractor, to be appointed by CPI, will provide resources to off load, position and connect the equipment. The vendor will be responsible for the supply, delivery, provision of suitable personnel for technical supervision of the positioning and connection of the equipment, commissioning and training of users.

Division of Contract into Lots

CPI has made an assessment that this contract is not suitable to be divided into lots. In order to ensure continuity of service / supply we require one supplier to be responsible for the performance of the contract. If you are able to provide some but not all of the scope of services, CPI will accept consortium/joint tenders. For consortium/joint tenders please provide full details of the companies involved and the proposed structure. Please note that all parties to the contract should complete Binding Offer and declaration (Mandatory and Discretionary Grounds for Exclusion).

1.2 Technical Specification

This specification is for a roll to roll (R2R) assembly tool for the integration of flexible printed electronics, bare die silicon and SMT components onto a flexible polymeric film. The incoming substrate will have circuits pre-printed with a conductive ink. A separate tender is being run concurrently for a compatible converting toolset.

The tool should be modular and have the capability of integrating both silicon and flexible devices with the potential for future upgrades and tool additions.

The basic roll to roll line should consist of a minimum of:

- Unwind
- Conductive adhesive deposition station
- Bare die pick and place station
- Flexible die pick and place station
- SMT pick and place station
- · Curing station
- Encapsulation deposition station
- Curing station
- Rewind to include addition of interleave

Note: The flexible die will come on a carrier tape, which will need bespoke cutting, picking and placing as a component/carrier combination.

Figure 1 shows a schematic process diagram. This should be considered as a guide only and not a complete set of minimum requirements. However it does show the main process stations such as unwind, rewind, deposition and curing. The details of the minimum requirements should be taken from the text in this tender document as opposed to the figure.

Figure 1 - The following schematics outline the desired workflow:

Unwind	 Unwinding mechanism for pre-printed PET (35 - 250um film thickness) 3" and/or 6" core Desirable features: Anti-Static, Automatic tensioning, Quick roll change
Adhesive Deposition	Depostion of Conductive Adhesive Method: Jetting or industry standard to be advised
Bare Die Attach	Station(s) for die pick from wafer (film frame dimension to be advised)
PE Component Attach	 Modified Pick & Place reel station(s) Carrier tape will form part of component to be placed. Will require bespoke cutting and placement of carrier/component combination Carrier tape will be in the region of 36-50um thickness. Component on carrier will be in the 10-30um range Total carrier + flexIC thickness in region of 51-90um, this is allowing for 5-10um adhesive thickness between the flexIC and carrier tape
	•
Std Comp Attach	SMT Pick & Place with infeed component reel stations Carrier tapes 8mm - 24mm widths
	•
Curing Module	•Curing station for conductive adhesives •Method: Oven and/or Thermodes
Encapsulation Deposition	Deposition of Encapsulation Resin "glob top" Method: Jetting or industry standard to be advised
Curing Module	Curing station for encapsulation resin Method: UV
Rewind	•Roll up mechanism to be advised to prevent component damage

The following list details the minimum technical specification required for the equipment:

- 150 350mm roll width (400mm would be desirable)
- Web gauge 35um 200um
- Roll weight up to 50kg
- Roll external diameter up to 500mm
- 3" core diameter adaptable to 6"
- Adjustable tension controlled winding system, with good unwind and rewind quality (ensuring no scratching, wrinkling, damage or web wander)
- Web break detection
- The toolset should be configurable to allow the web to bypass a process module, either by altering the web path or allowing individual modules to be switched off while the system is running.

As a minimum, the system should contain the following components:

- 1. Unwind station
- 2. Web alignment capability
- 3. Anti-static options vendor to state function and locations within the tool
- 4. Conductive adhesive deposition station will be capable of the following:
 - Dispensing < 250um diameter dots onto contact pads of 330um with a 470um gap (800um pitch)
 - ii. Jetting is expected to be the preferred option to allow use of local fiducials to account for any substrate distortion
- 5. Bare die silicon pick and place station
- 6. Flexible component pick and place station capable of the following:
 - i. Handling a flexible component which will be attached to a polymer carrier tape, which will require bespoke cutting, picking and placing
 - ii. The carrier tape will be in the region of 36-50um thickness. It will have an adhesive coating of 5-10um and have a width of 4 and 8mm. The flexible component will be 10-30um in thickness, (with dimensions of 2mm x 2mm up to 5.6mm x 3mm), giving an overall thickness of the stack to be handled of 51-90um
 - iii. The carrier with flexible component will be mounted on a reel with an interleave with a thickness of 50-80um, which will need to be removed before flexible component stack is placed

- iv. Carrier and flexible component will need to be singulated and then picked and placed onto web circuit
- 7. SMT component reel fed pick and place stations with tape widths from 8-24mm
- 8. Curing station for the conductive adhesive:
 - i. Drying oven with operating temperature up to 150 degrees C (oven length is dependent on conductive adhesive characteristics)
 - ii. Thermode curing heads
- 9. Encapsulation deposition station for "glob top" encapsulation of components
- 10. Curing station for encapsulation resin
- 11. Inspection
 - i. Component presence inspection
- 12. Rewind station:
 - i. This must be an intelligent soft tension system capable of winding rolls in a controlled way, preventing the reel from being over wound or tightened and damaging components or stretching material. The system should also prevent reels from being wound too soft or slack to prevent spiralling. Interleave addition during substrate rewind.

Throughput

10,000-20,000 placements per hour should be achievable in the first instance. However, the tool should be designed to accommodate high-volume production by means of reasonable upgrades and without major architectural changes. Production throughputs of 80,000-100,000 components per hour or even higher are envisaged in the future.

Additional options

In addition to the minimum technical specification for the system, quotations are requested for the following options. CPI may place an order for any, all or none of these options either at the time of placing the order for the basic system or at a later date.

- 1. Matrix tray (i.e. jedec) feeder station for pick and place of electronic components
- 2. Addition of chill rollers after curing stations
- 3. Addition of heated rollers to aid cure of adhesives
- 4. Ability to fan fold and cut to sheet finished products

Vendor must confirm whether options 1-4 can be retrofitted to the basic machine after installation.

In addition to the hardware specifications, the following items would be desirable

- 1. Process recipes to be able to be stored locally or introduced via USB/memory stick devices
- 2. Password access level control, enabling user defined access levels to be set
- 3. Software should have real time monitoring of process control and conditions and data logging capability. All data to be retained in case of error conditions
- 4. Any equipment required or recommended for tool operation e.g. reel loader, trolley etc, to be included as separate options

Additional Requirements

- Options for recommended spares to maintain the tool in optimum condition and their availability shall be quoted for
- The vendor shall ensure that all equipment is designed and manufactured to current European and UK legislation and directives as applicable
- The vendor shall ensure that all equipment complies with the applicable EC directives in accordance with The Supply Of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 1992 (As Amended), including CE mark, together with the supply of the required Certificate of Conformity
- The vendor shall CE mark the equipment including all control panels and systems
- Design and manufacture of equipment not covered by any specific design code shall conform to 'good engineering practice', and be suitable for its intended life expectancy of 10 years
- The vendor shall ensure that all necessary safety precautions are taken for the safe operation of the equipment
- Noise from the system and any individual part shall be neither a hazard nor a nuisance to plant operators or local residents. Noise shall be below 78dBA when measured at 1m form its source
- The vendor shall provide information necessary for a safe installation design and safe operation of the equipment in the vendors scope of supply
- All machine, control panel and operator-machine interfaces labelling will be in the English language
- The vendor as part of this contract shall supply any special tools required for installing, commissioning and maintain the supplied equipment
- Overall length of the tool should not exceed 12m.

1.3 Payment Schedule

Milestone 1 - M1				
Event	Order Placed			
Action	Payment on placing order			
Payment	15%			
Comments	To be paid once PO has been issued.			
Milestone 2 - M2				
Time	M1 + 3 months			
Event	Design Review			
Action	Meeting at Tenderer site or Web EX. Tenderer to provide design against specification. Safety review including RA and Hazop where appropriate. Project construction plan - detailing resources. Review of team including project manager contacts etc			
Payment	15%			
Comments	CPI to be satisfied that the tenderer is clear of the specification. CPI requires a safety and hazard review of the equipment. Ensuring that equipment is built to appropriate standards. CPI to be satisfied that the company has the correct resources in place. At this point the draft Acceptance Protocols should be agreed.			
Milestone 3 - M3				
Time	M3 to be decided – vendor to supply lead time			
Event	Factory Acceptance Test			
Action	Tenderer will provide a FAT and SAT protocol for review and agreement before FAT date. FAT will take place at Tenderer Site where required. Water testing and dry running is acceptable at this stage where process media is not available however process performance is preferred. SAT should include functionality of whole tool to agreed specification.			
Payment	50%			
Both FAT and SAT Acceptance protocol should be agreed advance of inspection. FAT should ensure functional checks of safety devices, and operation of all functions. FAT should inclure reliability checking of features such as handling i.e. wafer maratholete. Tenderer should provide metrology capability				

Milestone 4 - M4					
Time	M3 + 4 weeks maximum				
Event	Site Acceptance Test				
Action	Tenderer will complete the SAT				
Payment	20%				
Comments	Clock will stop for the Hook-up phase which includes CPI "move in" and hook-up of facilities. Clock restarts when all house facilities required for the SAT are provided.				

2 Response to Tender

Your Response to Tender should explain in detail how you propose to provide the goods and / or services as outlined in the Technical Specification above. In preparing your Response to Tender, please be sure to include the following information in your bid:

SELECTION CRITERIA

- 1. **Economic and Financial Standing –** please provide:
 - a. Please complete and return the appended questionnaire (Appendix 2), providing all of the information requested.**

AWARD CRITERIA

- 2. **Price** provide the following price information:
 - a. Fixed price quotations for the equipment detailed in the TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION above
 - Fixed prices for any options requested in the TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION above
 - c. Price for a preventative maintenance and servicing contract
 - d. Price for an extended warranty

3. Quality and Specification of Equipment – please provide:

- A full description of the equipment including technical specification and performance specification
- b. Materials of manufacture
- c. Dimensions of the equipment, weight and footprint

4. **Delivery, Installation, Commissioning and Training** – please provide:

- a. Please provide a delivery plan detailing the timescales from the point of order to delivery on site, installation, commissioning and a operator training
- b. Provide details of the operator training to be provided, set out how many days of training are to be provided and what the training will cover

5. After Sales Service / Technical Assistance – please provide:

a. It is anticipated that some development work may be required in order to meet the full TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION above. If this is the case please

- provide a project plan clearly identifying the development work required, how it will be managed and when it will be delivered.
- b. Technical support available for trouble shooting and process optimisation
- c. Process for returns / repair during the warranty period
- 6. General Due Diligence please provide:
 - a. Please return one full copy of the Tender Document with the Binding Offer section completed and signed along with details of any items to which you have answered YES in Paragraph 2 of the Binding Offer.
 - b. Details of quality assurance (QA) system complying with the requirement of ISO 9001 (or equivalent) and to what part or parts of the organisation this applies. If ISO 9001 is quoted then details of which part or parts are held should be quoted.*
 - c. Details of any relevant Health and Safety Policy, Environmental Policy or Corporate Social Responsibility policy held by the company.*
 - d. Confirmation that three (3) years audited accounts can be made available to view, if called for.**
 - e. Confirmation that copies of insurance certificates: Public Liability, Employers Liability, Professional Indemnity, Product Liability. Can be made available to view if called for. **
 - f. Details of any items to which you have answered YES in Paragraph 2 of the BINDING OFFER

^{*}please note - this information is requested as part of the due diligence CPI conducts when appointing suppliers and is requested in line with standard business practices. This information will not be used in the evaluation of this tender and will not affect the outcome of the tender evaluation.

^{**}please note that certificates do not need to be supplied as part of the tender process, evaluations will be conducted based on the information contained in the financial questionnaire. However CPI may request to see the certificates of the winning bidder before awarding the conract.

3 Evaluation of Tenders

3.1. Bid evaluation will take into account:

Bids will be evaluated in a two-stage process, in the first stage we will assess the supplier's capability and/or suitability to provide the goods/services against the selection criteria below.

All bidders who pass the first stage evaluation will be evaluated against the second stage award criteria in order to identify the most economically advantageous tender who will then be awarded the contract.

Stage 1 – Selection Criteria	Weighting
Economic and Financial Standing***	Pass/Fail

^{***} CPI will use the information provided in the financial questionnaire in order to assess the financial standing of the bidder. The standard test to be applied will ensure bidder's annual turnover is at least twice the value of the contract. Where a bidder's turnover does not meet the required level does not necessarily constitute a fail, CPI may seek to mitigate the risk of placing orders with them by use of parent company guarantees or performance bonds or other financial instruments.

Award Criteria	Weighting (100%)
Price Prices will be scored using a linear scoring model awarding points according to the deviation from the average price submitted.	30%
Quality and Specification of Equipment	40%
After Sales Service / Technical Assistance	20%
Delivery, installation, commissioning and training	10%

3.2. CPI reserves the right to hold clarification interviews with any of the bidders as part of the evaluation process.

4 Contacts

If you have any questions concerning the tender please email:

e-tendering@uk-cpi.com

4 Contractual Terms

1 Contractual Terms

CPI TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE OF GOODS AND ON-SITE SERVICES

1 DEFINITIONS & INTERPRETATION

1.1 In these Conditions the following words shall have the following meanings unless inconsistent with the context:

Change of Control

means a change in the ability to direct the affairs of another person, whether through the ownership of shares; or the power to appoint directors to the board of a company; or through management contracts; or otherwise;

Conditions

means these terms and conditions for the purchase of Goods and/or Services;

Confidential Information

means the existence and terms of any Order, Specification or Contract and any and all information (whether recorded or supplied in permanent or transitory form) which has been, is now or at any time after the date of these Conditions is disclosed to or made available by CPI to: the Supplier or its Employees; or (where applicable) to any company within the Supplier's Group; or to any other person at the request of the Supplier as recipient; or any information of which the Supplier becomes aware or which comes into the Supplier's control or knowledge as a result of entering into these Conditions or of providing the Services which is of a technical, commercial or financial nature (including software in various stages of development in human or machine readable form, research information, methodologies, knowledge, data, know-how, formulae, processes, designs, drawings, specifications, models, diagrams, flow charts, marketing and development plans, business plans, intellectual property rights, customer information, customer lists, actual or prospective sales contacts, photographs and samples) and which relates to CPI or CPI's business or that of its Group or to any of CPI's customers or their business or that of its Group but shall not include information which:-

- (a) is accessible from public sources or is or becomes generally available to third parties (other than as a result of disclosures by the Supplier, by the Employees or by any company within the Supplier's Group, of such information in breach of these Conditions); and/or
- (b) the Supplier can establish to the reasonable satisfaction of the other party that the information was known to the Supplier before the date of these Conditions and that it was not under any obligation of confidence in respect of the relevant information; and/or
- (c) becomes lawfully available to the recipient from a source other than CPI or the End Customer, which source is not bound by any obligation of

confidentiality to another party in relation to such information; and/or

(d) was required to be disclosed by law or by the rules or directions of any court or any authority;

means, as the context requires, the legally binding agreement between CPI and the Supplier made up of either:

- in a tender situation the Order, these Conditions, and any Specification; or
- (b) in a non-tender situation the Order, these Conditions, any Specification and the Supplier's acceptance of the Order whether made in writing (subject always to Conditions 2.1 and 2.4) or through delivering the Goods and/or providing the Services, whichever occurs first); or
- (c) any written agreement between CPI and the Supplier that incorporates these Conditions within a Schedule to such written agreement;

means the Centre for Process Innovation Limited (Company Number 05002194) whose registered office is at Wilton Centre, Wilton, Redcar, Cleveland, TS10 4RF or where so specified in the Contract, such other member of Centre for Process Innovation Limited's Group that is contracting with the Supplier;

means CPI's representative named in the Order who will be first point of contact in relation to the Services, or in the absence of any specified person, CPI's Head of Legal;

means the provisions of the incoterm Delivered Duty Paid as set out in Incoterms 2010, which are incorporated into these Conditions as varied under Condition 5;

means the locations / addresses specified for delivery of the Goods and/or Services in the Order;

means the fixed date(s) for delivery set out in the Order;

means the staff used by the Supplier to carry out its obligations under the Contract;

where applicable, means the customer of CPI in connection with whom the Services are to be provided as specified in the Order;

means the exercise of that degree of skill, diligence, prudence and foresight which, as at the relevant time, would reasonably and ordinarily be expected from a skilled and experienced provider of the Services seeking in good faith to comply with its contractual obligations to a high standard, and complying with all applicable laws and codes of practice in the same type of undertaking and under the same or similar circumstances and observations:

means any goods or materials to be supplied to CPI that are specified and/or described in the Order;

in relation to a party, means any subsidiary and/or holding

Contract

CPI

CPI Representative

DDP

Delivery Point

Due Date

Employees

End Customer

Good Industry Practice

Goods

Group

company of that party and any subsidiary of any such holding company from time to time;

Incoterms 2010

means the 2010 edition of the International Chamber of Commerce official rules for the interpretation of trade terms (ISBN 978-92-842-0080-1);

Intellectual Property Rights

means all patents, trade marks, service marks, registered designs or any applications for any of the foregoing, copyright (including in any text, computer coding, algorithms, applets, or in any other constituent elements of the Outputs), design right, database rights, topographical rights, unregistered trade marks or other intellectual or industrial property rights, look and feel in any graphical user interface in the Outputs, and all know-how whether subsisting in the United Kingdom or anywhere else in the World;

Month

means a calendar month;

NDA

means CPI's standard non-disclosure agreement from to time in the form provided to the Supplier:

Order

means CPI's written instruction to the Supplier to purchase the Services, which may be in a purchase order, and/or in appropriate circumstances may be set out in a tender award letter and related tender documentation, and which shall incorporate these Conditions;

Outputs

means all research, designs, records, reports, documents, papers, drawings, diagrams, discs, transparencies, photos, graphics, logos, text, typographical arrangements, coding, software, formulas, samples, prototypes and all other materials or items in whatever form, including but not limited to physical items, hard copies and electronic forms, prepared and/or produced by the Supplier in the provision of the Services and any other material to the extent that it reproduces, contains, embodies, or is made according to, CPI's Confidential Information

Parent Company Guarantee

means a performance guarantee issued by the holding company of the Supplier in the form required in the Order;

Performance Bond

means a bank performance bond in the form required in the Order issued by a bank or insurance company first approved by CPI for a sum equal to that required in the Order;

Personnel

means any Representative of the Supplier who is used to provide the Services;

Premises

means the location(s) for the provision of the Services as specified in the Order;

Project

means the project described in the Order that relates to the Services:

Representative

in relation to any party, means any professional adviser, director, officer, partner, employee or sole trader forming part of that party, and includes any individual seconded to work for it;

Services means those services specified to be provided by the Supplier in

the Order that relates to the Services:

Specification means any agreed specification and/or timetable and/or schedule

of works against which the Supplier has given a quotation for the supply of Goods and/or Services, or which is attached to or incorporated in the Order that relates to the Goods and/or the

Services;

Supplier means the company or individual supplying the Goods or

Services to CPI under these Conditions;

1.2 References to any statute or statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made under it, and any subsequent legislation that adds to or replaces it.

- 1.3 The descriptive headings to clauses, schedules and paragraphs are inserted for convenience only, have no legal effect and shall be ignored in the interpretation of these Conditions.
- 1.4 Words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa, words importing a gender include every gender and reference to persons include an individual, company, corporation, firm, partnership, unincorporated association or body of persons.
- 1.5 The words and phrases "other", "including" and "in particular" shall not limit the generality of any preceding words or be construed as being limited to the same class as the preceding words where a wider construction is possible.
- 1.6 Any reference to a "day" shall mean a period of 24 hours running from midnight to midnight, reference to a "working day" shall mean Monday to Friday inclusive but excluding bank holidays and references to times of the day are to London (UK) time on the applicable date.
- 1.7 all references to CPI in these Conditions shall include all members of CPI's Group who, subject always to Clause 23, shall be entitled to use and rely upon these Conditions.

2 BASIS OF PURCHASE

- 2.1 These Conditions are the only basis upon which CPI is prepared to deal with the Supplier and, they shall govern the Contract between CPI and the Supplier to the entire exclusion of all other terms or conditions. These Conditions apply to all of CPI's purchases of the Goods and/or the Services from the Supplier under the Contract.
- 2.2 Each Order for Goods and/or Services by CPI shall be deemed to be an offer by CPI to purchase the Goods and/or Services, subject to these Conditions, which shall be accepted when the first of the following occurs:
 - 2.2.1 the Supplier issues any written documentation (including by email) expressly or impliedly accepting the Order (including by offering to proceed with the supply of the Goods or Services after receipt of the Order); or issues any invoice relating to any part of the Order (subject in each case to Condition 2.4); or
 - 2.2.2 the Supplier accepts the Order verbally expressly or impliedly (including by offering to proceed with the supply of the Goods or Services after receipt of the Order); or
 - 2.2.3 the Supplier accepts the Order through conduct by taking any steps towards delivery of the Goods and/or Services (whether by commencing manufacture and/or supply of the Goods or performance of the Services or otherwise); or
 - 2.2.4 the Supplier delivers the Goods and/or Services to CPI.
- 2.3 Once the Supplier accepts any Order in accordance with Condition 2.2, any Specification relating to that Order shall become a binding condition on the Supplier.
- 2.4 No terms or conditions endorsed upon, delivered with or contained in the Supplier's quotation, acknowledgement or acceptance of order, invoice or any other document will form part of the Contract and the Supplier hereby waives any right which it otherwise might have

to rely on such terms and conditions.

2.5 No variation to these Conditions shall be binding unless agreed in writing between the authorised representatives of CPI and the Supplier.

3 SUPPLIER'S OBLIGATIONS

- 3.1 The Supplier warrants to CPI that upon delivery and for a period of 18 months thereafter, all Goods it supplies:
 - 3.1.1 are and shall be of satisfactory quality within the meaning of the Sale of Goods Act 1979;
 - 3.1.2 are and shall be fit for purpose within the meaning of the Sale of Goods Act 1979;
 - 3.1.3 shall comply fully and in all respects with the terms of any Specification including any specified quality, grade, technical and/or functional specification.
- 3.2 Without prejudice to any other remedy that CPI may have under these Conditions or otherwise, in the event of a breach by the Supplier of any of the warranties under Condition 3.1, the Supplier shall, at its own cost and at CPI's sole discretion, upon request promptly and in any event within five Working Days:
 - 3.2.1 replace the Goods that are not compliant with any of the warranties with new Goods that are fully compliant; or
 - 3.2.2 repair the Goods to ensure that they are fully compliant with all of the warranties; or
 - 3.2.3 remove the Goods that are no longer compliant with all of the warranties and make a full refund to CPI of all monies paid to the Supplier in relation to such removed Goods,

and all Goods repaired or replaced under this Condition 3.2, if they subsequently fail any of the warranties shall be subject to the remedies of this Condition 3.2.

- 3.3 The Supplier warrants and represents that in respect of all Services which it provides to CPI, it shall:
 - 3.3.1 fulfil its obligations under these Conditions in a conscientious manner and shall deal with CPI in good faith;
 - 3.3.2 maintain the capacity and expertise to provide the Services to CPI and shall provide the Services through experienced, qualified and trained personnel acting with all due skill, care and diligence;
 - 3.3.3 discharge its obligations under these Conditions with all due skill, care, and diligence including Good Industry Practice (prevailing as at the relevant time) and in accordance with its own established internal procedures;
 - 3.3.4 commit all such resources as are reasonably necessary to ensure that the Services are provided in accordance with the provisions of the Order and any Specification, and in particular but without limitation that:
 - (a) it shall provide appropriate and adequate numbers of Employees who will dedicate sufficient time and energy to ensure that the Services are provided in a timely and efficient manner and in compliance with the agreed Specification); and
 - (b) where any staffing or skill levels are specified in the Specification that it shall ensure that those levels are maintained so as to ensure timely delivery;
 - 3.3.5 in carrying out the Services, comply (and will procure that its staff shall comply) with CPI's reasonable instructions in relation to, without limitation, such matters as to the priority to be given to each element of the Services and co-ordination with CPI's operational requirements;
 - 3.3.6 comply with all relevant environmental legislation and shall produce to CPI promptly upon request copies of all relevant statutory notices and/ or consents and/or permits

that may reasonably be required to prove its full legislative compliance in carrying out the Services.

- During the term of the Contract, the Supplier shall (without prejudice to the other obligations of the Supplier under these Conditions):
 - 3.4.1 at all times ensure, to the reasonable satisfaction of CPI, the proper performance of the Services by the Supplier (whether by the Employees or otherwise) in accordance with the Specification, and comply with all reasonable requirements as to best practice stipulated by CPI from time to time as to the performance of the Services or the manner in which the Services are provided;
 - 3.4.2 report to CPI on the provision and performance of the Services as reasonably required by CPI;
 - 3.4.3 in performing its obligations under the Contract, comply with all relevant statutory requirements and regulations and all codes of conduct (whether voluntary or otherwise) in force at the time of performance of such obligations;
 - 3.4.4 when appropriate make suggestions to CPI regarding enhancements to the provision of the Services:
 - 3.4.5 where Goods or Services are to be delivered at a third party's premises (for example, at the premises of a customer of CPI), liaise with such third party in respect of delivery a reasonable time before the Due Date and, as far as reasonably practicable, take into account such third party's requirements in so far as they do not conflict with the applicable Specification and the terms of the Contract;
 - 3.4.6 deal with any complaints or enquiries received from CPI or CPI's own customers (whether received orally or in writing) in a prompt, courteous and efficient manner. All such complaints and enquiries shall be logged by the Supplier and discussed between the parties as appropriate. If any serious complaints are made, the Supplier shall notify CPI and co-operate with CPI to resolve any problems which arise:
 - 3.4.7 not do anything which would be likely to prejudice the reputation of CPI.
- 3.5 CPI may from time to time modify any Specification by way of minor variations of an insignificant nature. CPI shall provide reasonable prior written notice of any such variation of the Specification to the Supplier.
- 3.6 CPI may, during the term of these Conditions and within 3 months of the termination of the Contract, request any information relating to the carrying out of all or any part of the Services and/or in relation to the Goods, and such information shall be supplied by the Supplier as soon as reasonably possible and at no cost to CPI.

4 BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION PREVENTION MEASURES

- 4.1 The Supplier warrants and undertakes to CPI that in connection with the Contract it shall, and it shall procure that all Employees shall:
 - 4.1.1 comply with applicable laws, regulations, codes and sanctions relating to antibribery and anti-corruption including but not limited to the Bribery Act 2010; and
 - 4.1.2 comply with CPI's anti-bribery and anti-corruption policies in force from time to time, a copy of which shall be provided to the Supplier and to any Employees upon written request; and
 - 4.1.3 where so provided with a copy, comply with the End Customer's anti-bribery and anti-corruption policies in force from time to time; and
 - 4.1.4 maintain in place effective accounting procedures and internal controls necessary to record all expenditure in connection with the Agreement; and
 - 4.1.5 notify CPI as soon as practicable of any breach of any of the undertakings contained within this Condition of which it becomes aware.
- 4.2 The Supplier shall, upon request by CPI from time to time, promptly confirm in writing that it

- has complied with its undertakings under Condition 4.1, and shall promptly and fully provide any information reasonably requested by CPI in support of such compliance;
- 4.3 For the avoidance of doubt, any breach by the Supplier of this Condition 4 shall be deemed to be a breach of the Contract which is not capable of remedy for the purposes of Condition 10.1.9.

5 DELIVERY OF GOODS OR SERVICES

- 5.1 The Supplier hereby acknowledges and accepts that timely delivery and continuity of supply of the Goods or Services is of fundamental and critical importance to CPI, and that CPI has contractual obligations with its own customers in connection with the Goods and/or Services.
- 5.2 Time for delivery of all Goods and/or Services shall be of the essence and it shall be a condition that the Supplier shall deliver the Goods or Services at the specified Delivery Point by the relevant Due Dates specified in the relevant Orders.
- Unless otherwise specified in the Order, it shall be a condition that the Supplier shall deliver all Goods DDP as varied by this Condition 5 to the Delivery Point specified in the Order. Title to the Goods shall pass to CPI upon physical delivery to the Delivery Point specified in the Order. Risk in the Goods shall transfer upon acceptance by CPI after physical delivery, unless the Goods are also being installed by the Supplier, whereupon risk shall transfer upon successful installation instead.
- 5.4 If the Goods need to be stored at any point before CPI can take acceptance, the Supplier shall store the Goods and shall bear the cost and risk of such storage. Risk will subsequently pass to CPI on physical delivery of the Goods to the Delivery Point, which will be confirmed in advance by CPI unless the Goods are also being installed by the Supplier, whereupon risk shall transfer upon successful installation instead
- Where the Goods are to be installed by the Supplier, the Supplier agrees that CPI may nominate or appoint third party specialists on the Supplier's behalf to move the Goods from the Delivery Point to the point of installation, and that risk in the Goods shall only transfer to CPI on successful installation of the Goods.
- 5.6 Title in any rejected Goods shall revert to the Supplier only upon the Supplier's collection of such rejected Goods from the Delivery Point and the full refund by the Supplier of any monies paid by CPI in relation to such rejected Goods. Physical delivery for the purpose of this Condition 5.6 shall include completing the unloading of the Goods at the Delivery Point at the sole risk of the Supplier, which for the avoidance of doubt may include internal locations where so specified in the Order.
- 5.7 The Supplier shall ensure that:
 - 5.7.1 upon dispatch of each consignment of the Goods, it shall send a dispatch note to CPI by email to the email address shown in the Specification, which shall include the means of transport, weight, number and volume of Goods, dispatch date and time, and anticipated delivery date and time at the Delivery Point; and
 - 5.7.2 each delivery of Goods is accompanied by a delivery note which shows, amongst other things, the order number, date of order, description of the Goods and in the case of part delivery, the outstanding balance remaining to be delivered; and
 - 5.7.3 (without prejudice to any statutory obligations on the Supplier) upon delivery, all Goods and their packaging shall contain suitable prominent handling and hazard warning labels in relation to all likely hazards arising from despatching, receiving, handling, using, storing or possessing the Goods, and where it is not practicable for such details to be provided in full on such labelling, they shall be provided in accompanying supplementary literature.
- 5.8 Where CPI agrees in any Order to accept delivery by instalments the Contract will be construed as a single contract in respect of each instalment. Failure by the Supplier to deliver any one instalment in accordance with the provisions of Conditions 5.2 to 5.6 shall entitle CPI at its option to treat the whole Contract as repudiated.

- If the Services or any part of them are not performed by the relevant Due Date and/or in accordance with the Specification, and/or if the Goods or any part of them are not delivered by the relevant Due Date (or Due Dates in the case of Goods and/or Services delivered in instalments) and/or in accordance with the Specification (subject to the Supplier having been given the opportunity to promptly carry out remedial steps under Condition 6) then, without prejudice to any other remedy that it may have, and without granting a waiver of the Supplier's breach of these Conditions, CPI may at its sole discretion:
 - 5.9.1 procure the provision of any particular Goods and/or Services or any parts thereof which the Supplier has failed to successfully deliver, from a third party at the Supplier's cost, the additional costs to CPI of which the Supplier agrees to reimburse to CPI promptly upon demand; and/or
 - 5.9.2 where the Supplier requests an extension of time on the Due Date and in CPI's opinion are realistically capable of achieving delivery on the extended Due Date, opt to give the Supplier an extension of time for the relevant Due Date in return for a discount on the agreed price for such Goods and/or Services, which in the absence of written agreement to the contrary in the Order or elsewhere, shall be a discount of 5% of the original delivery price for each additional Month granted; and/or
 - 5.9.3 terminate the Contract and receive a full refund of any instalments of the price paid to the Supplier for such Goods and/or Services (subject to making all non-compliant Goods actually delivered available for removal by the Supplier at the Supplier's own cost).
 - 5.10 Whilst at the Premises or otherwise performing the Services, the Supplier shall procure that the Personnel are fully conversant with, and fully compliant with, CPI's and/or where applicable, with the End Customer's safety, health and environment policies and complete and follow all relevant method statements and risk assessments compliant with such policies, and that the Personnel take all such other precautions as are necessary to protect their own health and safety, and that of CPI's and/or where applicable, of the End Customer's personnel, and of the public.
 - 5.11 Whilst on the Premises, the Supplier shall ensure that all Representatives and Personnel, wear and keep visible such identification as is provided to them by CPI and the security officials responsible for the Premises at all times whilst performing the Services. All Personnel shall carry such identification at all times and make it available for inspection on request by CPI or by any person at the Premises. Entry to the Premises may be refused if the correct identification is not displayed. In this event, the Supplier shall be fully responsible for resultant delays or difficulties in the provision of the Services.

6 PRE-DISPATCH TESTING AND POST-DELIVERY ACCEPTANCE OF GOODS

- 6.1 Before despatching the Goods, the Supplier shall inspect and test them for compliance with the Specification and/or the Contract. The Supplier shall, if requested by CPI, give CPI reasonable notice of such inspections and tests and CPI shall be entitled to be represented thereat. The Suppler shall at its own cost also supply to CPI certificates of the results of inspections and tests in such form as CPI may require.
- 6.2 CPI shall be entitled at any reasonable time, at its sole discretion, to inspect and test the Goods during manufacture, processing or storage, and the Supplier shall at its own cost provide or procure the provision of all facilities as may reasonably be required by CPI in respect thereof.
- 6.3 If as a result of any inspection or test under Condition 6.1 or 6.2 above, CPI is of the opinion that the Goods do not or are unlikely on completion of manufacture or processing to comply with the Specification and/or the Contract, CPI may notify the Supplier, and the Supplier shall promptly take at its own expense all steps as may be necessary to ensure full compliance of the Goods with the Specification and/or the Contract upon the delivery on the Due Date.
- The provisions of Conditions 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 above are without prejudice to any other rights or remedies that CPI may have in relation to the Goods, whether under the Contract or

otherwise.

- 6.5 Following physical delivery of any Goods, CPI shall inspect the Goods within a reasonable period of time and shall send confirmation of acceptance to the Supplier. In the event that there is any fault with the Goods or that they fail to comply with the Specification and/or the warranties given by the Supplier in Condition 3.1, the Supplier shall promptly remedy this at its own cost, and at CPI's sole discretion, by either:
 - 6.5.1 delivering the correct quantity of non-faulty and/or compliant replacement Goods and removing any faulty and/or not compliant Goods; or
 - attending at the Delivery Point and carrying out any necessary remedial work to ensure that the Goods are fully compliant with the Supplier's warranties.
- 6.6 Unless otherwise specified in the Order, the Supplier shall only invoice CPI following CPI's acceptance of the Goods and/or the Supplier's complete and satisfactory delivery of the Services.
- 6.7 Without prejudice to any other rights and/or remedies that CPI may have, in the event that the Supplier delivers items other than the Goods to CPI, the Supplier shall promptly remove all such items at its own cost, and if it has not done so within 48 hours of CPI requesting it to do so, CPI may dispose of all such items as it sees fit, including treating them as waste, and may recharge the costs of such disposal to the Supplier.
- 6.8 CPI shall not be obliged to return to the Supplier any pallets, packaging, or packing materials for the Goods, whether or not any Goods are accepted by CPI.

7 PRICE AND PAYMENT

- 7.1 The price payable by CPI shall be the applicable price of the relevant Goods and/or Services set out in the relevant Order and unless otherwise agreed in writing by CPI, and shall be exclusive of value added tax (if any).
- 7.2 Unless specified in the Order, all sums payable shall be calculated and paid in £ Sterling.
- 7.3 CPI will accept no variation in the price or extra charges for the supply and delivery of the Goods and/or Services unless such variation to the price or such extra charges for the supply and delivery of the Goods and/or Services has been expressly agreed in advance and in writing by an authorised representative of CPI (including, for the avoidance of doubt, increases in the costs of materials, labour, and/or transport costs, fluctuation in rates of exchange).
- Following receipt of an invoice submitted by the Supplier, CPI shall verify that it has been properly submitted, and where it is correct, in consideration of the provision of the relevant Goods and/or Services, CPI shall pay the invoice within thirty days of such verification. Where there are errors in the invoice, including if the quantity of the relevant Goods and/or Services actually delivered to CPI by the Supplier differs from that charged on the invoice, CPI shall notify the Supplier of the error, and the Supplier shall issue a credit note for any wrongly invoiced excess, or re-issue a corrected invoice (at the Supplier's discretion), promptly notifying CPI in writing of the steps they have taken, and payment of any corrected invoice shall be made by CPI within thirty days of the date the corrected invoice was validated by CPI.
- 7.5 Where the Order specifies that any Goods and/or Services shall be paid for in instalments prior to delivery of the Goods and /or Services, CPI may at its sole discretion where so specified in the Order require the Supplier:
 - 7.5.1 to put in place a Performance Bond; and/or
 - 7.5.2 to put in place a Parent Company Guarantee; and/or
 - 7.5.3 to hold all monies received from CPI under such instalments upon trust for CPI until CPI's acceptance of the Goods under Condition 6 and/or or the Supplier's complete and satisfactory delivery of the Services (as applicable), at which time they shall become the Supplier's monies, and until such time the Supplier shall keep all monies paid by CPI in instalments unmixed and separate from the general monies

of the Supplier in a separate bank account designated as a CPI trust account.

- 7.6 Without prejudice to the generality of Condition 21, CPI shall be entitled to deduct from the price (and any other sums) due to the Supplier any sums that the Supplier may owe to CPI at any time.
- 7.7 If any undisputed sum properly due from CPI to the Supplier is not paid on the due date then interest shall accrue and be payable on any such sum at the rate of one per cent per annum above the business base rate of Barclays Bank plc from time to time, apportioned on a daily basis, until payment in full of the overdue sum and whether before or after judgment.
- 7.8 Time for payment shall not be of the essence (nor made of the essence by notice) of the Contract.
- 7.9 To the fullest extent permitted by the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 ("the Regulations") regulations 5 and 6, the parties agree that the provisions of Conditions 9.2 and 9.3 shall be applied in full by the courts to any compensation order made under regulation 3 of the Regulations.

8 INSURANCE

- 8.1 The Supplier shall, unless otherwise agreed by CPI in writing, insure against its liabilities arising out of or in connection with the performance of the Contract including (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing):
 - 8.1.1 employers' liability insurance for no less than £5,000,000 (five million pounds) in respect of any one incident unlimited in any 12 month period;
 - 8.1.2 public liability insurance for no less than £5,000,000 (five million pounds) in respect of any one incident unlimited in any 12 month period;
 - 8.1.3 where the Supplier is carrying out Services, professional indemnity insurance for no less than £2,000,000 (two million pounds) in respect of any one incident unlimited in any 12 month period;
 - 8.1.4 where the Supplier is supplying Goods that it has manufactured and/or assembled and/or modified product liability insurance for no less than £2,000,000 (two million pounds) in respect of any one incident unlimited in any 12 month period.
- 8.2 The Supplier shall promptly at CPI's request provide CPI with details of all relevant insurance policies and copies of any cover-notes relating to the insurances effected pursuant to this Agreement and will use all reasonable endeavours to procure that:
 - 8.2.1 the interests of CPI are duly noted on insurance policies;
 - 8.2.2 subrogation rights are waived by the insurers; and
 - 8.2.3 such insurance policies include non-avoidance of liability provisions to ensure that an act by the Supplier which negates the terms of an insurance policy will not prejudice the insurance cover benefit to CPI.
- 8.3 If the Supplier shall fail to comply in any respect with the provisions of this Condition 8, CPI shall be entitled (but not obliged) to arrange the insurance cover required by this Condition 8 which the Supplier shall pay for, and the Supplier hereby indemnifies CPI fully and holds it fully indemnified against all costs, claims, demands and liabilities incurred by CPI as a result.

PLEASE NOTE EACH OF THE FOLLOWING IMPORTANT PROVISIONS OF CLAUSE 9

9 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

9.1 Neither party excludes or limits liability to the other party for death or personal injury caused by negligence or for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation nor where liability cannot be excluded or limited as a matter of law (e.g. breach of any obligations implied by Section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 (as amended) or Section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services

Act 1982).

- 9.2 Subject to Condition 9.1 above, CPI's total liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of this Agreement shall be limited to a maximum of the total price payable in respect of any Goods and/or Services which have given rise to the claim or liability.
- 9.3 Subject to CPI paying all undisputed invoices that have been properly issued for Services that have actually been delivered under the Contract, and to Condition 9.1, CPI shall not be liable to the Supplier for any:
 - 9.3.1 loss of profit, (whether direct or indirect); and/or
 - 9.3.2 loss of business; and/or
 - 9.3.3 loss of business opportunity; and/or
 - 9.3.4 depletion of good-will; and/or
 - 9.3.5 loss or corruption of data, or the costs and consequences of any data restoration; and/or
 - 9.3.6 costs of loans, borrowing and/or of temporary financing; and/or
 - 9.3.7 additional staffing costs; and/or
 - 9.3.8 costs, expenses or other claims for any type of special, indirect or consequential loss or compensation (including loss or damage suffered as a result of an action brought by a third party);
 - whatsoever and howsoever caused which arises out of or in connection with these Conditions and/or the Contract, even if such loss was reasonably foreseeable or CPI had been advised of the possibility of the Supplier incurring the same.
- 9.4 For the avoidance of doubt because Centre for Process Innovation Limited is publically funded and has restrictions upon the activities it is permitted to carry out under the terms of its public funding and its company articles, its acts as a central asset holder for and on behalf of the members of CPI's Group, and accordingly, the Supplier acknowledges and agrees that it is reasonable that all members of CPI's Group, subject to Clauses 1.7 and 23, shall be entitled to recover any losses resulting from a breach of these Conditions as if it was an original party to these Conditions.

10 TERMINATION

- 10.1 CPI shall be entitled at its sole discretion to terminate the Contract instantly upon written notice to the Supplier in the event that:
 - an order is made or a resolution is passed for the winding up of the Supplier or circumstances arise which entitle a Court of competent jurisdiction to make a winding-up order of the Supplier; or an order is made for the appointment of an administrator to manage the affairs, business and property of the Supplier or documents are filed with a court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of an administrator of the Supplier or notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given by the Supplier or its directors or by a qualifying floating charge holder (as defined in paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986); or
 - 10.1.2 a receiver is appointed of any of the Supplier's assets or undertaking or if circumstances arise which entitle a court of competent jurisdiction or a creditor to appoint a receiver or manager of the Supplier or if any other person takes possession of or sells the other party's assets; or
 - 10.1.3 the Supplier makes any arrangement or composition with its creditors or makes an application to a court of competent jurisdiction for the protection of its creditors in any way; or
 - 10.1.4 the Supplier is, or is reasonably considered to be unable to pay its debts when they

- fall due as defined in Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986; or
- 10.1.5 any distraint is levied against the other party or its property by any Supplier;
- 10.1.6 the Supplier ceases, or threatens to cease, to carry on business;
- 10.1.7 any action or occurrence analogous to the provisions of Conditions 10.1.1 to 10.1.6 occurs in respect of the Supplier in any jurisdiction;
- 10.1.8 the termination rights in Condition 22.2 relating to Change of Control are exercised by CPI; or
- 10.1.9 the Supplier is in breach of these Conditions and such breach is not capable of remedy; or
- 10.1.10 the Supplier is in breach of these Conditions and such breach is capable of remedy, but the breach has not been remedied within 7 (seven) days of issue of a written notice by CPI to the Supplier specifying the breach and requiring remedy.
- The provisions of Conditions 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.6, 4. 5.6, 6.6, 6.7, 6.8, 7.5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, and 24 shall survive termination of the provision of any Goods and/or Services under an Order, and the termination of any relevant Contract, howsoever arising.

11. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

- 11.1 Subject to Condition 11.7, the Supplier undertakes to, and to procure that its Employees shall:
 - 11.1.1 keep secret and maintain confidential the Confidential Information; and
 - 11.1.2 use Confidential Information only in connection with the provision of the Goods and/or Services and in particular not use any Confidential Information to obtain a commercial, trading or any other advantage; and
 - 11.1.3 upon demand:-
 - (a) procure the return to CPI of all items and copies of all or any Confidential Information; and
 - (b) expunge all Confidential Information from any computer, word processor or other similar device into which it was programmed; and
 - (c) destroy all notes, analyses or memoranda containing or referring to Confidential Information; and
 - (d) if so required, furnish to CPI a certificate of a director of the Supplier confirming that to the best of his or her knowledge, information and belief, having made all proper enquiries, the provisions of this Condition 11.1 have been complied with.
- 11.2 To secure the confidentiality attaching to the Confidential Information, the Supplier shall:-
 - 11.2.1 keep separate all Confidential Information and all information generated by the Supplier based on Confidential Information from all other documents and records of the Supplier;
 - 11.2.2 not use, copy, photocopy, reproduce, transform or store any of the Confidential Information in an externally accessible computer or transmit it in any form or by any means whatsoever outside of its usual place of business;
 - at the request of CPI made at any time, immediately deliver up to CPI all documents and other material in the possession, custody or control of the Supplier (or of any Employee pursuant to Condition 11.2.4) that bear or incorporate any part or parts of the Confidential Information:
 - 11.2.4 undertake to permit access to the Confidential Information only to those Employees who reasonably need access to such Confidential Information for the purpose of the provision of the Services, and on the conditions that such Employees shall have:
 - entered into legally binding confidentiality obligations to the Supplier on terms at least equivalent to the restrictions on the use of Confidential Information as set out in these Conditions; and

- (b) been informed of CPI's interest in the Confidential Information and the terms of these Conditions, and instructed to treat the Confidential Information as secret and confidential in accordance with the provisions of these Conditions.
- 11.3 The Supplier warrants to CPI that it shall be responsible for the enforcement of the confidentiality obligations and that it shall procure that all Employees given access to Confidential Information under Condition 11.2.4 shall comply with the provisions of these Conditions.
- 11.4 Nothing contained in these Conditions shall prevent the Supplier from imparting Confidential Information which it or any company in its Group may be obliged to disclose or make available:
 - 11.4.1 under any applicable rule of law or other governmental regulation of the United Kingdom or any other competent jurisdiction; or
 - in connection with proceedings before a court of competent jurisdiction in relation to these Conditions or under any court order;

provided that the Supplier shall promptly notify CPI if any Confidential Information is required or requested to be disclosed and, so far as it is permitted by law, seek CPI's approval regarding the manner of such disclosure and the content of any announcement or, at CPI's expense, co-operate with any reasonable action which it may elect to take to challenge the validity of such requirement.

- If any proceedings are commenced or action taken which could result in Confidential Information having to be disclosed, the Supplier shall immediately notify CPI of such proceedings or action in writing and shall take all available steps to resist or avoid such proceedings or action (including all steps that CPI may reasonably request) and keep CPI fully and promptly informed of all matters and developments relating to such proceedings. If the Supplier is obliged to disclose Confidential Information to any third party, such disclosure will only be made to such third party and the Supplier will disclose only the minimum amount of information consistent with satisfying its obligation to such person. Prior to making any such disclosure, the Supplier will give written notice to CPI of the information it proposes to disclose containing a copy of the proposed disclosure and confirmation that its legal advisers' opinion is that such disclosure is required and the Supplier will take into account any reasonable comments CPI may have in relation to the contents of the proposed disclosure.
- 11.6 The duties of confidentiality set out in this Condition 11 shall survive termination of each respective Contract for the longer of a period either of ten years from the date of its termination, or any period over ten years from the date of its termination that is specified in the Order.
- 11.7 The parties agree that in respect of Confidential Information protected by any executed NDA, the provisions of this Condition 11 shall not apply, and shall not supersede, supplement nor replace the provisions of any executed NDA in respect of that Confidential Information, and that this Condition 11 shall only apply to any such Confidential Information to the extent that such Confidential Information is not already protected by any executed NDA in place between the parties.

12. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 12.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing in the Order, CPI shall gain no Intellectual Property Rights in the Goods, which shall remain with their respective owner.
- 12.2 Unless otherwise agreed in writing in the Order, the Intellectual Property Rights in any Outputs arising from the performance of the Services shall vest in CPI absolutely, but for the avoidance of doubt, any Intellectual Property Rights created by the Supplier and/or the Employees which are created outside of the performance of the Services, or which are owned by the Supplier or its licensors prior to the date of the applicable Contract, will remain the property of the Supplier or of its licensors (as applicable) but to the extent that any Intellectual Property Rights in any Outputs do not vest in CPI for any reason set out in this Condition 12.2, the Supplier grants to CPI (or shall procure for CPI from its relevant licensor) a non-exclusive, unrestricted, perpetual, irrevocable licence to use such Intellectual Property Rights in the Outputs.
- 12.3 Ownership of all Intellectual Property Rights in the Specification (where the Specification is given to the Supplier by CPI) shall remain at all times with CPI (or with CPI's licensors as applicable), and where the Specification in any Goods has been created by the Supplier for CPI as an Output of any

- Services, ownership of that Specification shall vest in and remain at all times with CPI. The Supplier shall hold such Specification as CPI's Confidential Information and shall not be permitted to make any further use of it outside of the Contract (either on its own behalf or on behalf of any other person) nor to disclose it to any third party.
- 12.4 The Supplier shall promptly disclose and shall procure that the Employees promptly disclose to CPI's Representative full details of all Outputs created in the course of the provision of the Services in the format made available to the Supplier from time to time by CPI.
- The Supplier hereby assigns and shall procure that each of the Employees assigns to CPI (including, to the extent necessary and permissible, by way of current assignment of future rights) the copyright and other Intellectual Property Rights in the Outputs which are created by the Supplier and/or the Employees in the performance of the Services or which relate to the Project.
- 12.6 The Supplier shall, and shall procure that the Employees shall:
 - 12.6.1 keep all Outputs confidential;
 - 12.6.2 whenever requested to do so by CPI and in any event on the termination of the applicable Contract, promptly to deliver to CPI all correspondence, documents, papers and records on all media (and all copies or abstracts of them), recording or relating to any part of the Outputs and the process of their creation which are in its possession, custody or power;
 - 12.6.3 not register nor attempt to register any of the Intellectual Property Rights in the Outputs, unless instructed in writing to do so by CPI; and
 - 12.6.4 promptly upon demand by CPI, from time to time, execute all such documents and do all acts as CPI believes are reasonably necessary to confirm that, subject to Condition 12.5, absolute title in all Intellectual Property Rights in the Outputs vests in CPI, and until such time as legal assignment in any jurisdiction is legally perfected and completed ("Completion"), the Supplier hereby grants to CPI a fully paid up, royalty free, perpetual, exclusive, unrestricted, sub-licensable licence of all such Intellectual Property Rights in the Outputs, until Completion.
- 12.7 The Supplier warrants to CPI that:
 - 12.7.1 it has not given and will not give permission to any third party to use any of the Outputs, nor any of the Intellectual Property Rights in the Outputs;
 - 12.7.2 it is unaware of any use by any third party of any of the Outputs or Intellectual Property Rights in the Outputs; and
 - 12.7.3 the use of the Outputs or the Intellectual Property Rights in the Outputs by CPI will not infringe the rights of any third party.
- 12.8 The Supplier shall procure that each of the Employees waives any moral rights in the Outputs to which it is now or may at any future time be entitled under Chapter IV of the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 or any similar provisions of law in any jurisdiction, including (but without limitation) the right to be identified, the right of integrity and the right against false attribution, and agrees not to institute, support, maintain or permit any action or claim to the effect that any treatment, exploitation or use of such Outputs or other materials, infringes the Supplier's moral rights.
- 12.9 The Supplier acknowledges that no further remuneration or compensation other than that provided for in these Conditions is or may become due to the Supplier in respect of the performance of its obligations under this Condition 12.
- 12.10 In the event that the Supplier is subject to a claim from any Employees under Section 40 of the Patents Act 1977 (or under any similar statutory provision which may replace or supplement Section 40 of the Patents Act 1977 in the future), the Supplier acknowledges and agrees that it is the applicable employer of the Employees, and agrees that it shall not join CPI as a party to any such claim, nor purport to pass responsibility to CPI for any sums that may be payable to such Employees, nor seek to recover any such sums from CPI.
- 12.11 In the event that any claim or attack is brought or threatened by any third party against the Supplier and/or any Employees in relation to any Intellectual Property Rights in or connected with the Outputs, the Supplier shall immediately notify CPI with full details, and the Supplier shall liaise with CPI in the conduct of its defence (at the Supplier's own cost) and shall not take any steps which in

CPI's opinion would prejudice CPI's position in relation to its ownership of the Intellectual Property Rights in the Outputs.

13. NON-SOLICITATION

- 13.1 The Supplier covenants with CPI that the Supplier shall not, and shall procure that the Personnel shall not at any time for a period of 6 months after the end of the Contract directly or indirectly:
 - 13.1.1 solicit or entice away or seek to entice away or employ or procure to be employed any person who is or has been an employee of CPI throughout the duration of the Contract;
 - 13.1.2 employ or procure to be employed any former employees of CPI who have been employed by CPI in the 12 months prior to the termination date of the Contract and who have had direct dealings with clients of CPI;
 - 13.1.3 solicit or entice away or seek to entice away from doing business with CPI any person, firm, company or organisation who throughout the duration of the Contract was a client of CPI.
- 13.2 The parties in all respects consider the restrictions contained in this Condition 13 reasonable.
- 13.3 Without prejudice to Condition 19, the provisions of Conditions 13.1.1, 13.1.2 or 13.1.3 are separate and severable and shall be construed and be capable of enforcement accordingly.

14. NOTICES

- 14.1 Any notice or other communication given or made under these Conditions shall be in writing and may be sent by email, save in respect of a notice of termination which shall be served under the provisions of Condition 14.2 below. Without affecting the validity of the original notice or communication sent by email, the party who sends such email may, in addition and at its sole discretion, send a paper copy of such communication to the recipient under Condition 14.2.
- Any such notice or other communication shall be sent to the address for service set out in the Order, or where the Order is silent on such matters, to the relevant parties' registered office and, if so addressed, shall be deemed to have been duly given or made as follows:-
 - 14.2.1 if sent by personal delivery, upon delivery at the address of the relevant party;
 - 14.2.2 if sent by first class post, two working days after the date of posting.
- 14.3 If any notice or other communication would otherwise be deemed to be given or made after 5:00 pm on any working day, such notice or other communication shall be deemed to be given or made at 9:00 am on the next following working day.

15. CONTRACT FORMATION AND ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 15.1 Without prejudice to Condition 2, and subject to Condition 11.7 and any to prior undertaking, representation, warranty, promise, or assurance made to CPI about the Goods and/or the Services and/or the Outputs by the Supplier, the Contract constitutes the entire and only agreement and understanding between the parties in connection with the provision of the relevant Goods and/or Services under that Contract.
- 15.2 The Supplier acknowledges that it has not entered into the Contract in reliance on any undertaking, representation, warranty, promise, assurance or arrangement of any nature from CPI which is not expressly set out herein.
- 15.3 Nothing in this Condition 15 shall limit or exclude either party's liability for fraud or for fraudulent misrepresentation.

16. FORCE MAJEURE

16.1 Neither party shall be liable for any delay in performing of failure to perform any of its obligations under these Conditions if such delay or failure results from events or circumstances outside its reasonable control and which it could not have taken reasonable steps to avoid or to mitigate. Such delay or failure shall not constitute a breach of these Conditions where notified to the other party as soon as reasonably practicable and the time for performance shall be extended by a period equivalent to that during which performance is so prevented, for a period of up to one month. For the avoidance of doubt, failures by the Supplier's own suppliers or sub-contractors, and strikes by the Supplier's employees shall not be events or circumstances outside of the Supplier's reasonable control for the purposes of this Condition 16.

17. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS / SUB-CONTRACTING

- 17.1 The Contract shall be binding upon, and ensure for the benefit of, the parties' successors in title.
- 17.2 The Supplier shall not assign or novate all or any part of the benefit of, or its rights or benefits under, the Contract incorporating these Conditions without the prior written consent of CPI. Any rights which are the subject of a purported assignment in breach of this clause shall be unenforceable unless and until the breach is rectified.
- 17.3 The Supplier shall not sub-contract any of its obligations under the Contract incorporating these Conditions without the prior written consent of CPI (at CPI's sole discretion), and in such circumstances where CPI's consent under this Condition 17.3 is granted, the Supplier agrees that it shall be fully liable to CPI for all acts and / or omissions of the permitted sub-contractor as if such acts and / or omissions were the Supplier's own, and shall ensure that it pays such sub-contractor within 30 days of the Supplier verifying the validity of such sub-contractor's invoice.

18. VAT

All payments to be made pursuant to these Conditions shall (save where otherwise specifically stated) be exclusive of Value Added Tax (if applicable). Any Value Added Tax chargeable in respect of the matters giving rise to such payments shall be added to the amount of, and paid in addition to, them.

19. SEVERABILITY

19.1 If any wording in any provision of the Contract and/or of these Conditions shall be found by any court or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such wording shall be deemed removed from the relevant provision, and the invalidity or unenforceability of such wording shall not affect the remainder of that provision, nor the remainder of the relevant Contract and/or of these Conditions, and the remaining wording of such provision and all other provisions not affected by such invalidity or unenforceability shall remain in full force and effect.

20. WAIVERS AND RELEASES

- 20.1 The rights, powers and remedies conferred on the parties in these Conditions are cumulative and are additional to, and not exclusive of, any rights, powers and remedies provided by law or otherwise available it.
- 20.2 No delay or omission on the part of any party to these Conditions in exercising any right, power or remedy provided by law or under these Conditions shall impair such right, power or remedy or operate as waiver thereof.
- 20.3 The single or partial exercise of any right, power or remedy provided by law or under these Conditions shall not preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy.
- 20.4 Except as specifically provided in these Conditions, no waiver of any provision of these Conditions shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing, and then such waiver shall be effective only in the specific instance, for the purpose for which the same is given, and such waiver shall not operate as a waiver of any future application of such provision.

21. SET-OFF

21.1 Any sums credited by or due from CPI to the Supplier may, at any time and from time to time without notice, be applied to and/or set off against any liabilities or obligations of the Supplier to CPI, whether absolute or contingent, due or to become due, direct or indirect, whether under the Contract or otherwise.

22. CHANGE OF CONTROL

- 22.1 If at any time whilst the Contract is in force there is a Change of Control of the Supplier, the Supplier shall notify CPI within 14 days of the Change of Control having occurred.
- Where CPI believes in its sole discretion that the continuation of the Contract would, as a result of the Change of Control, adversely affect CPI's commercial interest, CPI shall have the right to terminate the Contract forthwith by giving notice to the Supplier, such notice to be served during a period of ninety (90) calendar days from the date on which the notification from the Supplier of the Change of Control is served (for the avoidance of doubt, whether served within the correct period, or served late). After such time CPI's rights to terminate due to a Change of Control under this Condition 22 shall lapse.
- 22.3 For the avoidance of doubt, failure to notify a Change of Control under Condition 22.1 shall be deemed to be a breach which is not capable of remedy of any applicable Contract for the purposes of Condition 10.1.9.

23. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

- 23.1 With the exception of the members of CPI's Group, a person who is not a party to the Contract incorporating these Conditions has no right under the Contracts (Right of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of that Contract but this shall not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from that Act.
- 23.2 All rights conferred under these Conditions (or the Contract made pursuant to these Conditions) may be enforced by any member of CPI's Group that is relying upon them.

24. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 24.1 These Conditions and the Contract incorporating them shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England.
- 24.2 In the event of a dispute between the parties, CPI shall (at its sole discretion) decide whether to have the matter finally resolved under Conditions 24.3 and 24.4. In all other circumstances the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.
- All disputes arising out of or in connection with these Conditions (or the Contract made pursuant to these Conditions), which are referred to arbitration under Condition 24.2, shall be finally settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce by one or more arbitrators appointed in accordance with the said Rules.
- 24.4 It is agreed that in relation to any dispute referred to arbitration under Condition 24.2:
 - 24.4.1 the tribunal shall include at least one arbitrator who is an expert in the purchasing and use of the Goods and/or Services that are in dispute; and
 - 24.4.2 the place of arbitration shall be Newcastle-upon-Tyne, England; and
 - 24.4.3 the language of arbitration shall be English; and
 - 24.4.4 each party shall bear the costs of arbitration as directed by the arbitrators.

5 Binding Offer

Tender For: Supply, installation and commissioning of a roll to roll (R2R) assembly tool for the Integration of flexible printed electronics, bare die silicon and SMT components onto a flexible polymeric film, at widths up to 400mm

Tender number: 504		
Company Name: (Lead company if joint bid)		
Registered Office Address:		
Postcode:		
Company Number and VAT Number:		
Is this Company an SME?		Yes / No
Name of Main Contact:		
Address: (If different from above)		
Postcode:		
Telephone Number:		
Email:		
Total Bid Price: (Including expenses but excluding VAT)	٤	
Where did you read about this tender:	CPI Website	OJEU
	☐ Mytenders.org	Other, please state:

Declaration

Part A

CPI is required by law to exclude Tenderers from participating in this Procurement if a Tenderer cannot answer 'No' to every statement in Section 5 Binding Offer Part A, the Tender will be rejected and disqualified from further participation in this procurement.

Part B

CPI is entitled (in its sole discretion) to exclude a Tenderer from further participation in this procurement if any of the statements in response to Section 5 Binding Offer Part B, (Discretionary grounds for rejection) apply. If a Tenderer cannot answer 'No' to every statement it is possible that the Tender will be rejected and disqualified from further participation in this procurement.

If any of the statements do apply, the Tenderer should set out the full facts of the relevant incident and any remedial actions taken. The information provided will be taken into account by CPI in considering whether or not the Tender will be permitted to proceed any further in this procurement process.

Part A - Grounds for Mandatory Rejection:

Declaration of non-criminality and of automatic disqualification under the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 No. 102) Regulation 57(1).

Do any of the following circumstances as set out in the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 No. 102) Regulation 57(1) to (3) apply to the business named in this BINDING OFFER (and/or its directors, and/or any other person who has powers of representation, decision or control of such business)?

Please circle as applicable:

(a) conspiracy under section 1 or 1A of the Criminal Law Act 1977 or article 9 or 9A of the Criminal Attempts and Conspiracy (Northern Ireland) Order 1983 which is related to participation in a criminal organization as defined in Article 2 of the Council Framework Decision 2008/841/JHA;

Yes / No

(b) corruption within section 1(2) of the Public Bodies Corrupt Practices Act 1889 or section 1 of the Prevention of Corruption Act 1906, where the offence relates to active corruption;

(c) the common law offence of bribery;

Yes / No

(d) bribery within section 1, 2 or 6 of the Bribery Act 2010 or section 113 of the Representation to the People Act;

Yes / No

- (e) fraud, where the offence relates to fraud affecting the financial interests of the European Communities as defined by Article 1 of the Convention relating to the protection of the financial interests of the European Communities, within the meaning of:
 - the common law offence of cheating the Revenue;
 - the common law offence of conspiracy to defraud;
 - fraud or theft within the Theft Act 1968, the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969, the Theft Act 1978 or the Theft (Northern Ireland) Order 1978;
 - fraudulent trading within section 458 of the Companies Act 1985, article 451 of the Companies (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 or section 993 of the Companies Act 2006;
 - fraudulent evasion within section 170 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 or section 92 of the Value Added Tax Act 1994;
 - an offence in connection with taxation in the European Union within section 71 of the Criminal Justice Act 1993; or
 - destroying, defacing or concealing of documents or procuring the execution of a valuable security within section 20 of the Theft Act 1968 or section 19 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969;
 - fraud within section 2, 3 or 4 of the Fraud Act 2006;
 - making, adapting, supplying or offering to supply articles for use in frauds within section 7 of the Fraud Act 2006; or
 - the possession of articles for use in frauds within the meaning of section 6 of the Fraud Act 2006, or the making adapting, supplying, or offering to supply articles for use in frauds within the meaning of section 7 of that Act;

Yes / No

(f) any offence listed: i) in section 41 of the Counter terrorism Act 2008; or ii) in Schedule 2 to that Act where the Court has determined there is a terrorist connection;

Yes / No

(g) any offence under sections 44 - 46 of the Serious Crime Act 2007 which relates to an offence covered by subparagraph

(h) money laundering within section 340(11) of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002;

Yes / No

 (i) an offence in connection with the proceeds of criminal conduct within section 93A, 93B or 93C of the Criminal Justice Act 1988 or article 45, 46 or 47 of the Proceeds of Crime (Northern Ireland) Order 1996;

Yes / No

(j) an offence under section 4 of the Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc.) Act 2004:

Yes / No

(k) an offence under section 59A of the Sexual Offences Act 2003;

Yes / No

(I) an offence under section 71 of the Coroners and Justice Act 2009;

Yes / No

(m) an offence in connection with the proceeds of criminal conduct within section 49, 50 or 51 of the Drug Trafficking Act 1994; or

Yes / No

(n) any other offence within the meaning of Article 57(1) of the Public Contracts Directive (i) as defined by the law of any jurisdiction outside England and Wales and Northern Ireland; or (ii) created, after the day on which these Regulations were made, in the law of England and Wales or Northern Ireland:

Yes / No

(o) any person convicted is a member of the administrative, management or supervisory body of that company or has powers of representation, decision or control in the economic operator;

Yes / No

(p) any breach of obligations relating to the payment of taxes or social security contributions;

Yes / No

 (q) such breach has been established by a judicial or administrative decision having final and binding effect in accordance with the legal provisions of the country in which it is established or with those of any of the jurisdictions of the United Kingdom;

If any answer to 1 (a) to (q) is YES your bid will be disqualified from further involvement in this Procurement.

Part B - Grounds for Discretionary Rejection:

Declarations regarding discretionary disqualifications under the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 No. 102) Regulation 58(8).

Do any of the following circumstances as set out in the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 No. 102) Regulation 58(8) apply to the business named in this BINDING OFFER (and/or its directors, and/or any other person who has powers of representation, decision or control of such business)?

Please circle as applicable:

(r) there has been a violation of applicable obligations in the fields of environmental, social and labour law established by EU law, National Law, collective agreements or by the international environmental, social and labour law provisions listed in Annex X to the Public Contracts Directive

Yes / No

(s) the bidder is bankrupt or is the subject of insolvency or winding-up proceedings, where its assets are being administered by a liquidator or by the court, where it is in an arrangement with creditors, where its business activities are suspended or it is in any analogous situation arising from a similar procedure under the laws and regulations of any State;

Yes / No

(t) the bidder is guilty of grave professional misconduct, which renders its integrity questionable;

Yes / No

(u) the bidder has entered into agreements with other economic operators aimed at distorting competition;

Yes / No

(v) there is a conflict of interest relevant to this procurement procedure

Yes / No

(w) there is a distortion of competition as a result of prior involvement of the bidder in the preparation of the procurement procedure;

(x) the bidder has shown significant or persistent deficiencies in the performance of a substantive requirement under a prior public contract, a prior contract with a contracting entity, or a prior concession contract, which led to early termination of that prior contract, damages or other comparable sanctions;

Yes / No

(y) the bidder is or has been guilty of serious misrepresentation in providing information required for the verification of the absence of grounds for exclusion or the fulfilment of the selection criteria;

Yes / No

(z) the bidder has undertaken to unduly influence the decision-making process of the contracting authority; or obtain confidential information that may confer upon it undue advantages in the procurement procedure; or negligently provided misleading information that may have a material influence on decisions concerning exclusion, selection or award.

Yes / No

If any answer to 2 (r) to (z) is YES please give full details in the Tender Response including of any court actions and/or industrial tribunal hearings.

1 Declaration of Binding Offer

All of the information provided in the Tender Response, and in particular in the Binding Offer is true to the best of my/our knowledge and I/we understand that if this information is found to be false our bid may be excluded.

I/We have read the documents a), b), c), d), e) and f) listed below which we have examined, understand and accept and we offer to supply the goods and/or services specified on the basis set out Paragraph 2 below, at the rates or prices quoted, and we hereby agree that our tender is a legally binding offer, which upon acceptance in writing by CPI shall form a legally binding contract between us and CPI on the basis set out in Paragraph 2 "Agreed Contract" below.

2 Agreed Contract

We agree that this tender and the contract which will result from it, if we are successful, shall be made up of the provisions in the documents listed below:

- a) Invitation to Tender
- b) Instructions to Tenderers
- c) Tender Specification
- d) Binding Offer
- e) Response to Tender (**excluding** any contractual terms of supply that we submit in or with it, but **including** any other clarifications to the Response to Tender provided by us at CPI's specific request which are marked by CPI as being incorporated into the contract)
- f) The CONTRACTUAL TERMS above
- g) CPI Purchase Order

all of which shall apply to the successful tender to the exclusion of any other contractual terms and conditions, including but not limited to any terms and conditions which we purport to apply to our supply of goods and/or services whether in the Response to Tender, or more generally, or otherwise in any way. We agree that any other terms or conditions of contract or any general reservations which we submit or which emanate from us in connection with this tender or with any contract resulting from this tender shall not be applicable to the contract.

Where a model contract is set out in the CONTRACTUAL TERMS we agree that if we are successful with this tender, we shall promptly after the final award of the contract execute such

model contract without requesting amendment, and agree that until such model contract is prepared and executed, this tender if accepted by CPI shall constitute a binding contract as set out above.

3. Law

We agree that any contract that may result from this tender shall be subject to the law of England.

4. Confidentiality / No Collusion

We declare that we have abided by the Confidentiality of Tenders / No Collusion requirements set out in the Instructions to Tenderers.

5. Offer Validity

All of this Binding Offer (including but not limited to the prices quoted) is valid for acceptance and cannot be withdrawn by us for 90 days from the tender return date.

Signed:		Date:	
Print Name:			
Position:			
Duly authorise	d to sign tenders for and on behalf of:		
(Full legal name	e of the Tenderer in BLOCK CAPITALS)		
Postal Address:			
Address.			
Telephone No:			
110.			



APPENDIX 1 – ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL STANDING SELF DECLARATION

SECTION 1 – THE IDENTITY OF THE APPLICANT

Details

OLOTI		THE IDENTITY OF THE ALT EIGANT					
1.1	Name address telephone. E-mail and fax number of your Company. This should be the Company that will submit the tender, if it is selected.						
	Details						
1.2	Register	ed address, if different from above					
	Details						
1.3	Registra	tion Number & Date of Registration					
	Number	Date					
1.4	Name of	person making application on your behalf, and their position in the Company.					
	Details						
1.5	5 Is your Company?						
		Yes/No					
	i)	a public limited company					
	ii)	a limited company					
	iii)	a sole trader					
	iv)	a partnership					
	v)	a limited partnership					
1.6	Date Company was formed? (Please provide a brief history on a separate sheet).						

1.7 Date on which trading commenced.

Details

1.8 Date of any incorporation in U.K. (if different from 1.6)

Date

1.9 VAT registration number

Number

1.10 Is your Company registered under the Data Protection Act 1998? If so what is your DPA registration number

Yes / No

Number

SECTION 2 - FINANCIAL STANDING AND INSURANCES

	Name					Po	osition					
	position does	s that pe	erson	hold?								
2.1	What is the	name	of the	person	in	the	Company	responsible	for	financial	matters?	What

2.2 In order to assess a bidder's financial standing we require some top line financial information, please complete the table below using figures from your audited accounts for the last three full years of trading and where the last financial year's accounts and reports are unsigned, draft accounts will suffice.

	Year	Year	Year
Turn Over			
Profit / Loss			

I/We can confirm that three (3) years company accounts can be produced if called for

Yes / No

If you do not have three years accounts please provide as much of the requested information as possible and explain why. If, for instance, your company is newly established and has not been trading for three years please give details below.

Details:

Please note that as part of CPI's internal Governance, we reserve the right to undertake a credit check with a reputable credit reference agency

2.3 Please give details of insurance as indicated below, supplying in each case a copy of the policy held by your Company in relation to that insurance. **Employers Liability Insurance held.** Insurer Policy Number Indemnity Value (£) **Expiry Date** Details are enclosed Yes / No Public Liability (Third Party) Insurance held Insurer Policy Number Indemnity Value (£) **Expiry Date** Details are enclosed Yes / No **Professional Indemnity Insurance held.** Insurer **Policy Number** Indemnity Value (£) **Expiry Date** Details are enclosed Yes / No Product Liability Insurance held. Insurer Policy Number

Indemnity Value (£)

Expiry Date

Details are enclosed Yes / No

Please enclose full details of any claims in excess of £15,000 made under your Company's professional indemnity policy within the last three years.

Details are enclosed Yes / No

SELF DECLARATION

I/We certify that the information supplied is accurate to the best of my knowledge and that I/We accept the conditions and undertakings requested in the questionnaire. I/We understand and accept that false information could result in rejection of my/our application to tender.

I/We understand that the offering or giving of any gift or consideration as an inducement will empower CPI to cancel any contract currently in force and will result in rejection of our application to tender.

Signed:		Date:				
Print Name:						
Position:						
Duly authorised to sign tenders for and on behalf of:						
(Full legal name	e of the Tenderer in BLOCK CAPITALS)					